For all Grantees, the performance-based nature of the Awards ensures that their continued strong
work performance, expertise, industry knowledge and strategic guidance are concretely focused on
achieving the specific, measurable targets that underpin the Company’s long-term growth and
profitability. This direct alignment ensures that the benefits of the Conditional Grants are realised
on an individual basis, culminating in the collective success of the Group.

— 17 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

3. EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were 1,028,557,407 Shares in issue. The table below
illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)
immediately upon issue of the Award Shares in respect of the Conditional Grants in full (assuming
there will be no other change in the number of issued Shares during the period between the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately upon the issue of the Award Shares):

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately upon issue of
the Award Shares in full

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of the issued
share capital

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of the enlarged

issued share
capital

Substantial Shareholders/Directors
Global Fortune Global Limited (Note 1) 235,603,225 22.91% 235,603,225 20.98%
Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin (Note 2) 104,104,613 10.12% 104,104,613 9.27%
Mr. Wu Jianwei (Note 1) 52,508,000 5.11% 52,508,000 4.68%
Ms. Wu Yanyan 77,540,446 7.54% 77,540,446 6.91%
Mr. Pan Wenyuan (Note 3) 27,096,000 2.63% 27,096,000 2.41%
Mr. Liang Zihao (Note 1) 10,855,562 1.06% 10,855,562 0.97%

Grantees
Mr. Yip (Note 4) 5,997,905 0.58% 42,228,305 3.76%
Mr. Lau – – 21,738,400 1.94%
Mr. Ho (Note 4) – – 18,115,200 1.61%
Mr. Ng 2,998,953 0.29% 21,114,153 1.88%

Other Shareholders
Public Shareholders 511,852,703 49.76% 511,852,703 45.59%

Total 1,028,557,407 100.00% 1,122,756,607 100.00%

Notes:

1. 235,603,225 Shares are held by Global Fortune Global Limited which is owned as to 51% by Mr. Wu Jianwei and
as to 49% by Mr. Liang Zihao. Each of Mr. Wu Jianwei and Mr. Liang Zihao is an executive Director and Co-
Chairman of the Board.

2. 17,392,000 Shares and 72,000,000 Shares are held by Tanner Enterprises Group Limited (“Tanner Enterprises”)
and Glorytwin Limited (“Glorytwin”) respectively. Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin, an executive Director and Vice
Chairman of the Board, owns 100% of the issued share capital of Tanner Enterprises, which in turn owns 100% of
the issued share capital of Glorytwin. Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin also directly holds 14,712,613 Shares.